Introduced by:

Date:

Mayor 08/21/01

Action: Vote:

Adopted 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2001-091

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PARTICIPATION IN THE STATE'S COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM IN COOPERATION WITH THE BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF THE KENAI PENINSULA, INC.

- WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Kenai Peninsula, Inc., has requested that the Borough submit an application in cooperation with them for a grant in an amount up to \$200,000 from the Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development ("DCED") under their Community Development Block Grant Program ("CDBG") to partially fund construction of the Seldovia Community Educational Center; and
- WHEREAS, pursuant to KPB Ordinance 2001-010 the borough notified the DCED that it is willing to accept the CDBG grant previously awarded to the City of Seldovia for this purpose; and
- WHEREAS, the state has approved transferring the grant to the borough provided that the borough must also submit documentation supporting the revised proposal involving the borough, the school district, and the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Kenai Peninsula, Inc.;
- WHEREAS, the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Kenai Peninsula, Inc., is a non-profit corporation organized under AS 10.20 and is in good standing with the State of Alaska; and
- WHEREAS, constructing the Seldovia Community Educational Center meets the preliminary eligibility criteria as an activity that will have an area-wide benefit under the CDBG program's community development category;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to negotiate, execute, and submit to the Alaska Department of Community and Economic Development any and all documents required for a grant agreement on behalf of the Boys and Girls Clubs of the Kenai Peninsula, Inc., for a grant up to \$200,000 under the CDBG program for construction of the Seldovia Community Educational Center.
- **SECTION 2.** This resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 21ST DAY OF AUGUST, 2001.

Timothy Navarre, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk